transactions are denominated. However, certain of the Group‘s borrowings, receivables,
bank balances and payables are denominated in foreign currencies. The Group entered into
cross currency interest rate swaps with bank with good reputation in respect of its certain
interest payments of borrowings denominated in JPY in order to mitigate the risk from the
fluctuation of JPY against RMB, and the carrying amounts are set out in Note 29.

The carrying amounts of the Group‘s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
31 December 31 December
2016 2015 2016 2015

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

USD 2,208 897 597 435
JPY 2,445 2,448 – –
Other currencies 218 267 170 150

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group‘s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in
exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB, while all other variables are held
constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items at the end of the reporting period.

USD JPY Other currencies
Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December Year ended31 December

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Decrease) increase in profit after tax for the year:
 – if RMB weakens against foreign currencies (121) (35) (183) (184) (4) (9)
 – if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies 121 35 183 184 4 9

2232016 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

37.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loan and
receivables, borrowings, short-term debenture, medium-term notes and bonds (see
Notes 25, 29 and 30). The Group has entered into cross currency interest rate swaps to
hedge against its exposures to changes in fair values of its certain interest payments of